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 1935
This is a History of the Powells

Rices Wrights & McKeons

Grandfather Powell known as Uncle Joab Was Born in Eastern Tennesee on Clinch river
He was a son of Joseph Powell who was of welch decent & of the quaker belefe.  Joab Powell married 
in Tennesee.  He married Miss Ann Beeler.  They and a host of relatives moved to Missouri in the early 
1830 Thirties settelted in Jackson Co near Lees Summet & Lone Jack.  He raised  a large family 10 
Boys & 4 Girls.  Silas Powell was my Father.  He Silas married Harriet Rice the year 1845, 
Dec 18 in Missouri.  In the year 1850 Mother & Father started a cross the Plaines with Oxe teems with 
numerous other relations & friends they were headed for Oregon.  They had at that time two children 
David Crocet & Sarah Elizabeth & Mother had a Brother five years 5 old that she had raised from an 
Infant.  His Mother died when He was Born.  His name Charley Rice.   Mother and Father got 640 
Government land by going that year.  They located in the Willamet valley on the Callapooa River 2-1/2 
west of Brownsville.
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Grandfather Joab Powell came a cross the year 1852 with his famley & a host of relatives With Ox 
teems  They were over six months on the trip & Joab was Captingn of the traine.  They did not 
experience any serious Indian truble.  He Joab was a Missionare Babtist Preacher.  Joab as he was 
called settled in the forks of the Santa Anm river with all his family and their famleys & friends.  There 
were a host of them.  Their trading Post or towns were Scio Lebanon & Albany was 16 or 20 miles a 
way.
Grandfather was one of the formost persons  Organizing the first Baptist Church in his Neighborhood. 
Called the Providence Church.  It was located in half mile of his House.  In 1930 I Hiram C. Powell a 
Grandson of His visited his Old Place & the man that owned it Was a Boheman & He kindly cut a 
Green Gage Plum tree for me out of the Old orchard that GrandMa & Paw Planted at  that time 77 
years before & I gathered other wood.  there were 18 different relatives represented in the Violine.
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Father Silas Powell, my Father lived in Oregon 19 years & during that time He built A House & added 
a second Part to it that we called the new House.  I don't know what year  But I remember it well  I 
think I was 4 years old.  He built two Barns, Wood shed & Apple House  combined & it still stands 
there yet.  House to smoke Meat in & all out buildings & Acummulated 820 acres land fenced & 
crossed fenced it With railes & it taken a host of them & had a fine 10 Acre Orchard

Off To California

In the year 1869 Father & Mother begin to think of going to Calif.  In Company with Uncle Steve 
Davidson.  He Davidson married Father's Sister Marie Powell.  It was the last of May or the first of 
June that we made the start & It was the 9th of November when that trip ended up in San Luis Obispo 



on the costwf (???) on the Green Valley to Uncle Steves place.  We Brought with us 100 Head cattle 
&Thirty head Horses  three wagons.  But alas the Sad Part of it all was we did not have Father with us 
when
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We got there He taken sick at the foot of Pachaco Pass on the West side next to Gilroy.  The Grave yard 
was moved & We lost his Grave.  We lived on Uncle Steves Place the winter of 1870 & 1871.  Then 
Bought a 160 Acres on Cayucos Creek.  Lived in that Neighborhood 40 years & Accumulated 1800 
acres of land & lived in 4 different homes on this Property.
All us Children were Born in Oregon exept David Crocket and Sarah Elizabeth they were Born in 
Missouri.
Their names & Births were

David Crocket Powell Born July 22 1847
(The following was copied from the SLO His Soc web pages)

DAVID C. POWELL
Pps 345 & 346

 
DAVID C. POWELL Was born in Jackson County, Missouri, July 22, 1847, 
being  the  eldest  of  eleven  children  in  a  family  of  four  sons  and  seven 
daughters. His father's name was Silas Powell, and his mother before marriage 
was  Harriet  Rice.  His  grandfather  was  the  distinguished  Baptist  preacher, 
Joab Powell, well known in Missouri, the principal field of his labors. When 
the subject of this sketch was three years of age, his parents emigrated cross 
the plains to Oregon,  finding there a home,  where they resided until  1869. 
There he passed his years of youth, obtaining his education in the schools of 
that  State,  and  becoming  familiar  with  the  business  of  farming  and  the 
management of stock. In 1869 his parents decided to seek a more Southern 
clime, and removed to genial California. While on the long journey he had the 
sad misfortune to lose his father,  who died in Santa Clara County, and the 
family continued their way to San Luis Obispo. David C. Powell  being the 
eldest of the children, upon him devolved the duty of caring for the others. 
Settling upon a ranch he entered into the busiless of farming, dairying, and 
stock-raising, with success, his farm comprising an area of 920 acres, which he 
owns. In 1871 he came to reside at his present home, which belongs to his 
mother,  now  Mrs.  Shipp.  In  this  place  are  327  acres,  and  the  fine 
improvements shown in the engraving on another page. 
 
Mr. Powell, was married November 21, 1877, to Miss Martha C. Petty, a native 
of Missouri, and two boys bless the union. Both Mr. and Mrs. Powell are fond 
of society and enjoy greeting their friends at their hospitable home. 
 
Mr.  Powell,  while  actively  and strictly  attending  to  business,  finds  time  to 
attend  to  his  duties  as  a  prominent  citizen.  Politically  he  acts  with  the 
Democrats, and was in 1876 chosen to the honorable ofifce of Justice of the 
Peace, which office he now holds.

Sarah Elizabeth   " "        Sept 23 1849
Nancy Ann          " "        June 26 1851
John Daniel         " "        May 1st 1853
Arminta Jane       " "        June 5 1855



Emma Caroline   " "        June 3 1857
Theodocia Ernest " "        Sept 4 1859
Hiram Corneles   " "        Jan 8 1861
Charles Joab       " "        Apr 18 1864
Nancy Laura      " "        Mar 26 1866
Olive Harriet      " "        Apr 7 1868
These are all dead except Hiram Corneles Charles Joab & Emma Caroline at this date Mar 14 1935
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Hiram C Powell & Anna M McKeon were married Dec 6 1890 to them were Born

Iva Grace Powell Born Aug 5 1893
Frank Silas   " " Sep 12 1895
Ray Tomas   " " Oct 31 1897
Roy Willam  " " Oct 31 1897
Howard Clarance " " Mar 12 1900
Greta Nancy " " Jan 3 1903
Ira Marion    " " Oct 5 1905

Marriages of these Chil

Ray F Powell & Dorathy Anderson were married Sept 25 1921 At Visalia
Roy Wm. Powell & Hazel June Burger were married July 23 1922 at San Jose

Jean Powell Born Nov 25 - 1928 at San Jose
Marlean Powell Born Oct 23 1933 at San Jose California

Greta Nancy Powell & Derward Harper were married at Lamoni Iowa June 4 -1923
Born to them Roland Powell Harper Sep 8 -1924 at Tulare
James Durward Harper Dec 21- 1933 at Fresno California
Michael Harper Born Nov 13 1935 (looks like Greta's addition)
Frank S. Powell & Helen Rouse married in Oakland Nov 23- 1923
Iva Grace. Powell & Frank E. Tully were married at Reno Neva, June 29 - 1930
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Ira Marion Powell & Elsie Cole were married at Oakland Dec 25- 1928

Marriages of My Brothers & Sisters

Mary Anne Powell & Green Belieu were married June 15- 1871 at San Luis Obispo.  to them were 
Born Emma Belieu.  Alfred Belieu  Max Belieu  Ray Belieu Jessy Belieu & Grace Belieu

David Crocet Powell & Mattie Petty were married 1877 lived (??) on Oldcreek at Mr Tolls her Brother 
in laws they had three boys
Ira Joab Powell  Scotty Pery(??) Powell & Troy Powell.  All dead & their Father died the first of Dec1- 
1896.  Mattie is still a live & is 83 years old.
Theodocia Ernest Powell & Jess Kester were married Sept 9- 1877 at Mothers on the Cayucos Creek. 
To them were Born 4 Girls
Bell Kester 1878 at Morow



& Grace Kester
Lillie Kester Born at my House yere 1885
Hattie Harriet Kester Borne at my House also
I think 1886 or 1887.  All these folks are dead.
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Charley Joab Powell & Lillie M. Linch were married.  They raised fire children
Gurtrude Powell  Harold Powell  Lester Powell  Leah Powell & George.  All a live in Oregon.  They 
were married in Oregon at McMinnvile

Ollive Harriet Powell & Harvie Stanard were married Dec 12- 1886  they had one boy Earle Stanard 
Ollive died 1912 sep 17
Earl was a journalist - wrote for the Oregonian
Emma Caroline Powell & Charles C(?) Lovett were married wf)?) at San Jose July 1st 1879
They raised five children
Laura Lovett, Schiller Lovett, Josephene Lovett Harriet Lovett, Waldo Lovett.  They lived in North 
Dacota from 1882 till 1902.  they lived there bout twenty years & then located at Galt California
Aunt Emma & Uncle Charlie were school teachers
Hiram C Powell & Anna Mary McKeon were married Dec 6 1890 in San Luis Obispo
They raised 7 children
Iva Grace,  Frank Siles, Ray Tomas, Roy Wm, Howard Clarance, 
Greta Nancy,  Ira Marrion Powell.
All a live at this date  Mar 14 1935
Note added in Greta Nancys hand below:
(1980) Howard died 1971 - Iva died 1976 - Ray 1977
Frank (D. 1985), Roy (1981), Greta and Ira alive may 1980
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Uncle Ralph Sloan & Aunt Barbias (?) family
Aunt Barbria was my Fathers sister  They raised a large family of Children  they were married wf(?) 
(within?) Oregon & lived there till the year 1871 when they moved to Calif they came down by 
Steemer Boat landed at Sansimmion ten miless north of Cambria. & they Came out to the Green Vallie 
to Uncle Steve Davidsons Place (?) Uncle Steve & Our folks brought them out here & they lived on 
Uncles place for most two years.  Uncle Ralph put in some crop while there.
The reason they made the change was on acount of Aunt Barbvias Helth.  She had been Bed fast at that 
time three years & they thot the change would do her good & it did altho she was Bead fast about (?) 
over anotherr year & finaly She got strong & enjoyed health.  Slone finely bought a Place over on 
Santa Rosa Creek of Mose Phillips  The Place that the Smelting works of the Ochanich quick Silver 
mine now stands.  Then the family moved
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On to the Cayucos Creek into Mother's Old House.  Mother & Shipp being married at this time, the 
beginning of 1874 Mother & Shipp had moved on to his Place on the Villi Creek.  Brother Dave had 
rented the Hardie Pland & Docia Bro Charley & I & Uncle Charley Rice lived with Him Docia was our 
House Keeper & We helped milk the cows for we run a 40 Cow dary & went to school.  The Sloans 
stayed on the Cayucos Creek till the later part of 1875.  Shipp Sold his Place on the Villi creek to Sloan 



& they moved over there & Mother & Shipp Moved on to Mothers Place on the Cayucos & Shipp 
Bought a half interest in Mothers Place there being 320 Acrs of it.  Shipp lived there till he died in 
1882.
Uncle Ralphs famley lived on this Place till a bout on Oct 1902 When George Bishop rented the Place
Uttleyh owned it at this time Sloans lsot it thru indebtedness.  At this time these were onley Uncle 
Ralph Neal & Jim
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that were making it their home.  Uncle Ralph & Jim rented the Old Swaine Place on house up on Old 
Creek.  It belonged to the old man Cass at this time.  They lived there for several years till finely 
-Uncle taken sick & came to our House  & stade for several days & Ellie his Girl came up from San 
Luis & taken him there.  & he most died of this spell  He after that went to Los Angeles to live with his 
daughter Addie.  She always was good to him finely.  He could stay there no longer & was taken to San 
Luis to Ellies & then after wards was Put in County Hospitle & died there Being Eighty-three 83 years 
old  He never was a very strong robust management
Aunt Barvria dide at the Ranch on Villi creek the year 1890  I think about August from that time on 
Uncle& Neley & Jim lived on the ranch.  Addie lived with them a while.  The famley being scatted 
Addie married Mark Chamber bout 1892.  When Uncle & famley moved to Calif they had six Children
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1 Ellie Sloan married Fred Finney  they lived in Sanluis they raised one Girle Edna Finney she became 
a school teacher has taught for the last 25 years
2 Tommy E. Sloan married Miss Lizzie  they lived in San Jose bout ten years  Tom worked at bartender 
work finely  they bought  in to a little ranch at Templeton with Nealy & run a small dary.  & about year 
go on over Tom went out to shute a Hawk & fell dead.  He was cremated.  He was my favorite Cousin. 
Tom drove stage for over twenty years  He drove from Cambria to Sanluis for a long time.
3 Nealy came next never married Nor never set the world on fire in any way altho He was a very good 
man morally is living at Sanluis with his Neace Edna Finney at this time  He is bout 70 years old
4 Cornelia Ann knone as Nine married Bruce Flack  He came from some of the New England stats 
Was quite Buissnes man  Worked for Insurance Co.  very sucssful  fell heire to quite little money  Built 
quite swell Residents 
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In Las Angeles  He died bout 20 years go with T.B.  Nine lives in the same House  They have one Boy 
Called Sloan
5 Addie Sloan married Mark Chambers  Addie was a fine girle they lived in Las Angeles till she died 
bout 1919 with Cancer  All three of these Girls Ellie Nine & Addie were wonderful dress makers  Mark 
drove Street car in Los Angeles for over 30 years & is still driving  after Addie Passed He married a 
gain they had no Chil
6 Byron Sloan married a lady name Nelly & they have lived in Las Angeles for over 35 years  Byron & 
wife raised one Boy Ralph everyone speakes well of him.  He got married bout year go  Byron has 
drove Street care for 35 years.
These children these six were Born in Oregon & I grew up with them most like Brothers & Sisters 
Elley & her man died 10 or twelve years go
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Children Born in Calif.

7th Jimmey M. Sloan Born June 8- 1872  on the Green Valley  He never married  Was allways been a 
hard worker such as building fence Choping wood working in Harvest anything & every thing that is 
Hard & has borded himself for the last 25 years most of the time  He has roamed a round a great deal 
has had a great deal of experience  He joined the Reorganised Church of Laterday Saints thirty four 
years ago & has lived faithful   At the Present He is living on Ediey Regettis Place at the Harmany 
Valley near Cambria is 63 years old & is working Hard at his old work
8 Callie Sloan married a man by the name of Johns.  He was a Politision  I think he was in office when 
death over taken him som twenty years ago  Callie go a very good education  She a nice
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looking woman  Has been City Clerk of Sanluis for most 20 years
No Children
9 Libbie comes next  She was Born bout 1880  She was a nice looking girl But had a Childs mind & 
was Put in a home for feble minded 7 was sed that she was very useful as a worker (?)  I guess she is a 
live yet
10There was another son Born on the Villa Creek that died in infency  I never saw him  Buried there on 
the ranch in fact there are several graves there  I did not intend to write so much about the Sloans when 
I started  Aunt Barbria was on the finest women I ever kneew  She was like a mother to me  In fact she 
was to every body  Her twin Bro Uncle Abe lived to be Ninty one years old  died Nov 11 1932  I am at 
Mrs Coles Oakland 1330 78 Ave East 14 St Mar 17-1935

Hiram C. Powell Born Jan 8
Jan 8-1861 - 74 years old
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Births & Deaths of Relatives  Page 16

Grandfather Rice Mother's father Born Dec 5 1797
Camble Co Tennesee Died Jan 26 1888
Died in Linn Co Oregon
Grandmaw Rice died in Missouri  Jackson Co 1845
Grandfather Joab Powell Born Camble Co Tennessee  1800
Died in Oregon Linn Co Jan 25 1873
Burrid in Providence Cemetry near Scio

Grand Mother Born Marc 17 1799
Died May 31 at old Home Place Scio 1872
Both of them were 73 yars old at death

Grand Father Rice Grand Mother
Mothers Father & mother  Born in Gamble Co Tennessee
Charles Rice Born Dec 5 1797
Died Linn Co Oregon Jan 26 1883
His wife Sarah Lette I never herd of her birth But She died about the year 1845 in Missouri 1845

Cousin R. Powell  He was Uncle Absolems son  Grandfathers Brother Fathers Cousin my Second 



Cousin  He was the man I was named after & He had a Boy named Siles after my father  He was bout 
four years older than I  Died about two years ago  the later Part of 1932 was 76 or a little older

Page 17

Silas Powell my Father  Born Mar 23 1825
died Gilroy Calif Sep 1869
Harriet Rice Powell Born Jan 7 1829
& died in Brownsville Oregon Sep 17 1911
Uncle Abe Powell Born in Mo Sep 4 1841
Died at Scio Oregon Nov 11- 1932
Momma's Uncle Marian Wright now living at San Fernando Born Oct 10 1841 is or will be next Oct 10 
94 years old
& is going strong  Uncle Marian lived to be 96 (This looks like Greta Nancy Powells hand)

Peter McKeon Grandfather Born July 30- 1825
Died Sanluisobispo  Hospitle  Buried Adelada July 29 1917

Grandma McKeon Born Apr 27   1837
died at Home Place Adelada buried there Sep 29- 1908

Henry Redman Born
Died at Jolone Dec 15 or 16 buried King City
Momma went to funeral

George Shipp Born 1817
died at or on Cayucos creek in year Buried in Cambria 1882
His first wife a Miss Vaughn Shipp died 1873
on Ville Creek Buried Cambria

Pages 18 Through 28 are blank
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Dear Greta & Deward & Boys
Mar 21 1935 the first day of spring
We recd your letter yesterday - glad to here from you & know you are well & getting on all right.  We 
are still haveing raine.  it rained a lot last night & yesterday floting Clouds all over the sky but the sun 
is shinning  Well Moma & I are getting over our dred full Colds or what not you would call it.  But it is 
a dirty deal  my head hurt all over & in fact my hole body.  Moma not quite so bad   But I believe I am 
recovering a little better than she.  But she hot a long wonderful considering her condition.  Moma 
dreses here self now most of the time. & is getting more like her self all the time.  Curley is up at 
Petaluma this week working.  Probly will be home tomorrow  Friday  Well I wish we were near you. 
We get lonsum to see you & especily the Boys. 
Mom Phoned Iva yesterday.  Frank is getting more work of late.  I will close with ( Darn  scan clipped 
the end of the message)
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Peter McKeon & Nancy Wrights familey

Sarah Elizabeth  Born up in Yuba Co (all born up there) May 30 1858
Johnny Born May 12 1860
Rachel    " June 17 1862
Rachel Died June 9 1925
James Born May 9 1864
    "     Died             1898
Will Born July 29 1865

Anna Mary Born Aug 18 1868

Tomas Born Oct 12 1870
    "      Died June 21 19..
Joseph Born Jan 31 1873
    "      Died never married Jan 6 1930
Katherine Born Dec 12 1874

Lucy  Born Feb 8 1877

Sarah married Henry Redmond
Rachel   "  George Bishop
Anna M  " Hiram C Powell   Dec 6 1890
Johney & Minnie Burdon married
Lucy & Edie Kester married Nov 10 1901
Kate & Will Wells        "        Dec 14 1911
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Tomas McKeon & Ernie married
Tomas   "    "      died June 21 1920 at his Home in Adelaida  Buried in Church semetey
there in Adelaida.  Joe was burried at same place

Peter McKeon their Father came from Cork County Ireland when 14 years of age
Born July 30 1825  Died July29 1917
Came to Calif 1849
Nancy Wright McKeon Born Apr 27  died Sept 29 1908
was  burried in the Church Graveyard in Adelaida near the Mulas
Henry Redmond Born
Died Dec 15 or 16 - 1915  Moma went funeral
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The Wright or Grandfather Wright familey
Anna Mary McKeon was Nancy Ann Wright daughter.  Nancy A Wright married Peter McKeon & 
Anna M. McKeon married Hiram C Powell and Hiram C Powell is the writeer of this Record
GrandFather Wright Who is John Wright He married Sarah Coffin.  He Jon wright was a frunt tears 
man  His native State was Indiana & He moved from there to Missouri then to Iowa then to Calif the 
year 1853.  spent the rest of his life in Calif all tho He always lived on the fruntear & was a Pioneer. 



When the neighborhood got too closely settled up He moved on  He was a great hunter.  Killed all 
Kinds of game including  Grizzley-Bare.  He lived on the Cayucos Creek the year 1871 when we the 
Powell family bought 160 arcs of the Kelsey  familey & moved on the Cayucos creek.  & the later Part 
of 1872 He John Wright & a score of his neighbors & relatives moved over the Mts to the Adelaide or 
the Coreld Las Mules As it was caled  I was well aquainted With all thes People  Went to school with 
meny of their children & have associated with meny of them all my life     over
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Grand Fathers Children were first  Hee & Sarah Coffin must of married the later Part of 1831 in 
Indiana their native State.
1st Elizabeth Wright Born Aut 5- 1833
Married Wash Walker
2 Willan C     He was killed by a Grizley Baar (ear)  Born Sep 31 1835

3 NancyM.  Wright Born Apr 27 1837
    She married Petter McKeon in year 1857
  Died Sep 29 1908

4 Tomas Wright Born Aug 5- 1839
   married a lady by name Dover

5 Fransis Marrion Wright Born Oct 10 1841
   & is still a live at this date & is well & strong dos quite lot light work  lives at San Fernanda

He is the only one living at this date 1935
   will be 94 years old if he lives till the coming Oct 10 1935
6  Rachel Wright Born Feb 12 1844
    married Curbey
    Joseph died Dec 15 1932
7  Joseph & John were twins  Born Sep 20 - 1847
   they married sisters  Joseph married Manervie Burdon  John Sarah Burdon
8  Mary Ellen Wright yongest chile Born June 10 - 1851
    She married James Becket
Francis Marrion married Emmaley Vose  She died & he married Salley Williams she is alive

Hiram C Powell Mar 16 - 1935
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The Charley Rice famley my Grand Parents
Charles Rice was a son of James Rice.  He Charles Rice was my Mother's Father
James Rice move to East Tennesee in Pioneer days & settled on the Clinch River some time bout 1765.
Charls Rice my Grandfather Mother's Father
He dide up in oregon a the age of 86 in Jan 26 1883
was Born in Tennesee Dec 5-1797  Mother Born Jan 27 1827 in Tennesee on the Clinch River
Charles Rice & Sarah Lett were married about 1825 or 1826
His Children were.
1  Harriet Rice Born Jan 27- 1827
             Mother Harriet Rice died Sept 17 1911
    Married Siles Powell in Missouri  Dec 18. 1845
2  Fendal called Uncle Fred Rice  Born July5 1830



   He married Marthy McCliver (?)  They are both dead

3  James Norvel Rice   Born Mar 17  1832
    He married Nancy Robenson

died in Missouri
4  George F Rice   Born Jan 28 1834

5  Francis M Rice  Born Oct 25  1836
    Died in Oregon near Brownsville
     Married Hally Cochron   She died 1923
           this is the Smith Girls mother  Saide  Smith
6  Eligabith C. Rice   Born Dec 24  1838
             She must of died about 1875
    She married Uncle Billy Smith  He must have died a bout 1903
7  Rebeca J. Rice Born Apr 10-  1841
    married Uncle Jim Spery  He died in 1923
8  Chester Wm called Uncle Charley Rice Born Apr 30  1845
    Uncle Charley died at Watts L.A.  Jan 16  1922
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My Mother Harriet Powell In the year 1874 married George Shipp at our Home Place on the Cayucos 
creek.  George Shipp was Born the year 1817 - Died in year 1882  was bornin Lueasiana moved to 
Mississippi & to Texas & from there to California  to the visalia Tulare  Co about the year 1864j lived 
there a while & then moved to the Cost & located on Velli creek about the year 1867.  He first married 
a Miss Vaughn  She died 1873 they raised six Children 4 Girls & 2 Boys
Tina married George Fransis lived at visalia
Salenia  " Joe Baine they lived everywhere  they are Both burried it Visalia
Kate married Poke Francher  He was a cattle man finely got the old Tom Shipp Ranch in Arizona & 
both of them died down there
Inez married Walker & He died & theb she married Marten Fine.  He had a game leg & was a drinking 
man & she left him & married a Spanyard By name Cosco  I never saw him But it was said He was a 
good man.  She is still a live isn Old folks Home Modesso.  Tom went to Arizona 1872 with band 
Cattle & was Cattle King of Arizona  Taken his Brother Jef in Partner in on the Grant.  Tom married 
widow Brand.  Jeff married her ?????
they parted Tom went Alaska & suposed to have died there  
??ff married & we herd He had two boys.  No one has herd of Jeff for years don't know if he is a live or 
not
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GrandFather Joab Powells Children

1  John 2 Elias 3 peter 4 Silas 5 Daniel 6 Billy & Joab 8 Abram & there were two of the boys that died 
in Missouri quite young that I never saw  there wer 10 boys & 4 Girls 1 Easter 2 Mary 3 Ann 4 Barbria



Uncle John married a Lady we called Aunt Milley
Uncle Elias married a  Lady we called Aunt Becky
Uncle Peter      "       "      "   "         "        "    Nancy
Father Silas      "       "      "   "         "     Mother Harriet
     I don't remember of ever seeing her
Uncle Dan         "      "      "   " She was a Carry
Joab ??               "      "      "   " Thaire I never saw her
Abe married three times.  I saw his second wife  I think He raised two girls of the first wife & three by 
the Second two Girls one Boy

Girls
Aunt Easter I think she married a Crabtree
"       Mary married Steave Davidson
"       Ann       "        Dick or Richard Carmichel
"       Barbria  "        Ralph Sloan
Uncle Abram & Aunt Barbria were twins  Born Sept 4 1841  they were both married the same day  But 
not at the same Place  But after the seramoneys the colected at GrandFather Powells
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Aunt Mary & Uncle Steve Davidson Had Borne to them thirteen Children
1  Mary Ann Born Dec 29   1853
2  Joab Tomas Davidson Born Jan 11 1855
3  Nancy Jane       "              "    June 9 1856
4  Barbria Ellen     "               "   Sep 26 1857
5  Theodocia Ernest "           "   Oct 26  1858
6  Sarah Elizabith  "             "     Sep 14  1860
7  Peter Riley        "              "     May 9  1862
8  Julie Martha      "              "     Jan 20  1864
9  Steven Hill        "              "     May 2  1865
10  Rosa Maria      "              "     Dec 2  1866
11  Lidia Bell        "              "     Jan 31 1871
12  Samuel L         "               "    May 2  1872
13  William Morgan "            "    May 18  1876
These folks are all dead except Theodocia Ernest   She married a Mr Lillard  He was a Cousin to Joe 
Baine   they raised five children  A Peer twins Girls  Lillard has been dead for 10 or 12 years  they live 
at Norwalk Los Angeles Co next Oct she will be 77

This ends Grandfather's Note to my Mother

A not added by my daughter Rebecca L. Harper

Greta Nancy Powell Harper
died October 15, 1989
She was 86 years old
            -R.L.H.

Interesting Links
http://home.centurytel.net/ProvidenceVineyard/joab.pdf
http://www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~orgenweb/bios/joabjr.html



http://books.google.com/books?
id=xNMsAAAAIAAJ&pg=PA32&lpg=PA32&dq=Joab+Powell+Oregon&source=bl&ots=WiVFqG8bt
U&sig=S0jDiZjvhxW3W__SQtTESok5yK0&hl=en&ei=nR-
YS828BYHstgPm3IVA&sa=X&oi=book_result&ct=result&resnum=7&ved=0CB0Q6AEwBg#v=onep
age&q=Joab%20Powell%20Oregon&f=false


